
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 
Agenda 

 

Date: Monday, 22nd April, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Proposed School Expansions - Wilmslow and Macclesfield  (Pages 1 - 50) 
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve consultation on the expansion of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and 
Nursery School, Dean Oaks Primary School, Lacey Green Primary Academy and Ash Grove 
Primary School and Nursery 
 

 
5. Discharge of Section 106 Agreement to 62561P  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 To seek approval to discharge the Section 106 Agreement which restricts the occupancy and 

re-sale of the dwelling constructed at Springbank Farm, Fanshawe Lane, Henbury    
 

 
6. Discharge of Section 52 Agreement at Stumps, Farm Lane, Lower Withington, 

SK11 9DU  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 To seek approval to discharge the Section 52 Agreement which restricts occupancy of the 

existing dwelling known as Stumps at Four Oaks Nursery to somebody employed in 
agriculture or forestry 
 

 
7. Proposed Community Consultation upon the Draft Character Appraisal and 

Management Plan, as part of the Review of the Sandbach Town Centre 
Conservation Area   

 
 THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA. 

 



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services  
 

Date of Meeting: 22 April 2013 
Report of: Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Proposed School Expansions – Wilmslow and Macclesfield 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 

                                                                 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1  As the Strategic Commissioner of School Places, Cheshire East Council has 

a statutory duty to commission sufficient school places for children resident in 
its area.  

 
1.2 This Decision Paper requests approval to commence consultation on a 

number of school expansion proposals to address increasing demand for 
school places in the Wilmslow and Macclesfield areas of the Borough. The 
proposed completion date for these expansions is September 2014. 

 
1.3 Full details setting out the rationale for the proposals are included in the 

consultation documents appended to this report 
 

2.0 Decision Requested  
 
2.1 That the Portfolio Holder gives approval to commence statutory consultation 

on the following proposed expansions for completion in September 2014:  
 

• Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, 
Handforth - from 210 to 315 pupil places;  
 

• Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420  pupil places; 
  

• Lacey Green Primary Academy - from 300 to 420 pupils places; 
 

• Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield – from 105 to 
210 pupil places. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 It should be noted that the Local Authority cannot propose the expansion of an 

Academy. This is the responsibility of the Academy Trust. The purpose of 
including the Lacey Green proposal in the Authority’s consultation exercise is 
to work in collaboration with the Academy and to provide clarity for all 
consultees on the plans for growth in the Wilmslow area. The headteacher and 
governing body support the Local Authority in this approach. The financial 
implication of these proposals is set out later in this report, although it is 
important to note that the final picture cannot be resolved until the outcome of 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

discussions between Lacey Green Primary Academy and the Education 
Funding Agency (its main funding body) have been determined. 
 

3.2 In making these recommendations the Authority has given consideration to a 
number of issues including the number of pupils in each school’s catchment 
area and the community’s ability to sustain the school, the number of first 
preferences received for each school as an indication of popularity, the current 
size of the school and capacity to expand; the latter taking into account site 
suitability, and the latest Ofsted inspections. 

 
 Wilmslow Area (Appendices 1, 2, 3) 
 
3.3 The Wilmslow Local Area Partnership (LAP) has 10 primary schools and 1 

secondary school covering the areas of Wilmslow, Handforth and Alderley 
Edge. The total primary school capacity across this area is 2498 pupil places, 
and currently provides 360 reception class places. Pupil forecasts for the 
Wilmslow LAP indicate a shortfall in pupil places across all schools and year 
[...]
age 6



 

 
Option 1 - Unallocated funds from the Children, Families and Adults 2013-
2014 Capital Programme. 
 
Option 2 – Department for Education Funding - ‘Targeted Basic Need’- 
The Local Authority is in the process of submitting a bid for Capital 
investment in Lacey Green Primary Academy from the Targeted Basic 
Need programme implemented by the Department for Education. This 
programme is to provide additional support to local authorities experiencing 
the greatest pressure on places to expand good and outstanding schools 
with high levels of demand. The target date for decisions on bids is June 
2013. 
 

Please Note: Members are advised that to deliver both projects (Dean Oaks 
and Lacey Green) additional funding may be necessary and this level of 
additional funding will be determined by the outcome of the bid for Targeted 
Basic Need funding, as set out in option 2 above. 

 
6.0 Legal Implications  
 
6.1 Statutory consultation is required for all of the proposals as the changes, if 

approved, will fall within the category of a significant enlargement, with 
capacity increasing by more than 30 pupils and more than 25% of existing 
capacity.  

 
6.2 As aforementioned, it should be noted that the Local Authority cannot propose 

the expansion of an Academy. This is the responsibility of the Academy Trust. 
The purpose of including this proposal in the Authority’s consultation exercise 
is to work in collaboration with the Academy and to provide clarity to all 
consultees on the plans for growth in the Wilmslow area in order that 
appropriate feedback can be given. The next stage in the statutory process 
involves the publication of notices and subsequent 4-weeks representation 
period. This will be the responsibility of the Academy taking into account 
feedback received during this consultation process. A final decision of the 
expansion of Lacey Green Primary Academy will be taken by the Secretary of 
State and not the Local authority. 

 
6.3 Statut
[...]
chool. 

 
7.4 Implementation of Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery, Dean 

Oaks Primary and Lacey Green Primary Academy proposals will be subject to 
the necessary planning permissions.  

 
8.0 Access to Information 
 

 Appendices (1-6):  
Consultation Documents, Consultation Response Forms, Equality Impact 
Assessments. 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

   Name:   Barbara Dale 
   Designation: School Admissions and Organisation Manager 
            Tel No: 01270 686392 
             Email:  barbara.dale@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tony Crane 
Director of Children’s Services 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields, Sandbach  
Cheshire   
CW11 1HZ 
 
                               April 2013 

 

PUBLIC CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
 

 
PROPOSED SCHOOL EXPANSIONS 

WILMSLOW AREA 

Page 9



Appendix 1 
 

 

OBJECTIVE OF THIS CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 
 

This consultation document is designed to ensure that all interested parties are 
made aware of the options that have been considered during the early stages of 
this process and to provide you with information on how you can feedback your 
views to the Council as part of this agreed consultation process.. 
 
All feedback will be collated and presented in a report to the Cabinet Member for 
Children and Families Services with an analysis of the responses received and 
recommendations on the next steps. 
 
We therefore urge you to consider the information presented in this document 
and to return your comments and views to this Council by completing the 
feedback form provided.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Wilmslow Local Area Partnership (LAP) 
 
The Wilmslow Local Area Partnership (LAP) has 10 primary schools and 1 
secondary school covering the areas of Wilmslow, Handforth and Alderley Edge. 
The total primary school capacity across this area is 2498
[...]
ch is based on 
birth rate data for this area, remaining high for 2013 and increasing further for 
2015 with a potential admission pool of 441 pupils. This is well beyond the 
current capacity of 360 reception class places.  
 

Wilmslow LAP Reception (January 2012) 

Year 
Reception 
Admissions 

Live Births – 
Potential 

Admissions  Difference 
% 

Difference  
2008 336 
2009 317 

Data not available for these two years 

2010 336 400 -64 -16.0% 
2011 348 377 -29 -7.7% 
2012 376 410 -34 -8.3% 
2013   412     
2014   386     
2015   441     
2016         
2017         

  
Some long term measures have already been taken to increase capacity in 
Wilmslow (this additional capacity is included in the latest forecasts detailed 
above). This additional capacity has provided an additional 147 pupil places in 
two schools across all year groups and increasing the reception class places in 
the area to 360 for 2013 and subsequent years. This increasing demand at the 
normal point of entry to school, together with the forecast shortfall across all year 
groups of 227 pupil places by 2018, has necessitated further expansion 
proposals for this area of the Borough. 
 
When considering which schools to expand the Authority has given 
consideration to a number of issues including the number of pupils in each 

Page 11



Appendix 1 
 

 

school’s catchment area and the community’s ability to sustain the school, the 
number of first preferences received for each school as an indication of 
popularity, the current size of the school and capacity to expand; the latter taking 
into account site suitability, and the latest Ofsted inspections. Suitable schools 
also needed to be central to the areas where the extra places are required.  
 
To accommodate the growing need for additional places in the area the following 
expansions are proposed for completion in September 2014:  

 
• Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, 

Handforth - from 210 to 315 pupil places;  
 

• Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420  pupil places; 
  

• Lacey Green Primary Academy - from 300 to 420 pupils places; 
 

It should be noted that the Local Authority cannot propose the expansion of an 
Academy. This is the responsibility of the Academy Trust. The purpose of 
including the Lacey Green proposal in the Authority’s consultation exercise is to 
work in collaboration with the Academy and to provide clarity for all consultees on 
the plans for growth in the Wilmslow area. Further information will be made 
available by the Academy on its website. Any feedback received on this proposal 
will be shared with the Academy Trust to inform their own decision-making 
process. 
 
The proposed expansions, if approved, would provide an additional 330 places 
(all year groups) for the Wilmslow area. This additional capacity would be phased 
in at the normal point of entry to school allowing the current reception admission 
to increase from 360 pupil places to 405 pupil places (+45) and therefore more in 
line with current demand. Admissions into other year groups may be necessary 
to provide some operational surplus in other year groups from 2014.  
 

October 2012 School Census 
Forecasts 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 

Wilmslow additional capacity phased in 
(45 reception places each year) 

 
45 

 
90 

 
135 

 
180 

 
225 

Forecast Shortfall Places without the 
4% operational surplus 

 
-64 

 
-109 

 
-163 

 
-194 

 
-227 

Net effect -19 -19 -28 -14 -2 

 
Informal consultation with headteachers of the Wilmslow primary schools has 
been undertaken and the feedback received during this process has informed 
these proposals. These proposals have the full support of the headteachers and 
governing bodies of the schools proposed for expansion.  
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
 

 

It is therefore recommended that the local demand for places justifies expansion 
of schools in this area to provide the additional school places required to meet 
curre
[...]
sented to the Council’s Cabinet or, if objections are received, to the Council’s 
School Organisation Sub Committee for a final decision on the proposal. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: 
 
Where individual queries are received, we will not answer you directly, but  we will 
compile a detailed response to the consultation that will be published on our 
website, with hard copies available on request. 
 
For further information, contact: 
Cheshire East Council, School Organisation and Capital Strategy Team, Floor 7, 
C/O Municipal Building, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ,  
e-mail: SOCS@cheshireeast.gov.uk  Tel: 0300 123 5012. 

Page 18



 
Appendix 2 

 

 
Wilmslow Area Consultation Feedback Form   
 
You are invited to comment on three primary school expansions, as listed below, which are 
proposed for the Wilmslow area.  Please refer to the Wilmslow Area Consultation 
Document, which provides background information and the rationale for the expansions.   
 
Please note: Your personal details will be withheld but any feedback provided will be 
collated to inform decision-making and will therefore become a public record and published 
on the Council’s website at the end of the consultation period.   
 
Please tick the relevant boxes to indicate your view and provide any comments you feel are 
relevant to these proposals in the space provided. 
 

Please tick ( üüüü ) Do you support the proposed expansions, as 
listed below? Yes No No View 
Wilmslow Grange 210 to 315 pupil places     

Dean Oaks to 315 to 420 pupil places    

Lacey Green to 300 to 420 pupil places    

Comments (if any)  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(Please continue on a separate sheet, if required.) 
        
Please indicate below any of the following that apply to you: 
 
Respondent Details Please Tick  

( üüüü ) 
Please name the school  

Parent/Carer of pupil(s) attending the school   
Governor of the school   
Member of staff at the school   
Pupil at the school   
Other (please specify)   
 
Name: Date: 
Address: 
 

S
[...]
hool   
Member of staff at the school   
Pupil at the school   
Other (please specify)   
 
Name: 
 

Date: 

Address: 
 

Signed: 
 

 
Please return this form to:  
Cheshire East Council, School Organisation and Capital Strategy / Floor 7. C/O Municipal Building,  
Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ by the closing date of 4 June 2013 
 

Comments (if any)  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

(Please continue overleaf, if required.) 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                            Appendix 6       

1 

 

Equality impact assessment is a legal requirement for all strategies, plans, functions, policies, procedures and services under the Equalities Act 2010.  We are also legally 
required to publish assessments.   

Section 1: Description  
Department Children ,  Families and Adults Lead officer responsible for assessment 

 
Fintan Bradley 

Service  
 

School Organisation Other members of team undertaking 
assessment 

Barbara Dale 

Date 22 April 2013 Version 
 

1 

Type of document (mark as appropriate) 
 

Strategy Plan 
√ 

Function Policy 
√ 

Procedure Service 

Is this a new/existing/revision of an existing 
document (mark as appropriate) 

New Existing Revision 
√ 

Title and subject of the impact assessment 
(include a brief description of the aims, 
outcomes , operational issues as appropriate and 
how it fits in with the wider aims of the 
organisation)   
 
Please attach a copy of the 
strategy/plan/function/policy/procedure/service 
 
 

Permission to commence formal consultation on proposed school expansions of Ash Grove Primary 
School and Nursery ,  Macclesfield from 105 to 210 pupil places.  
There are any other associated policies and procedures as set out below:-. 
 
• Children and Families, Capital Strategy 2013/2014 

 

• Statutory consultation will be undertaken on the proposal as the changes, if approved, will fall within the 
category of a significant enlargement as the ad
[...]
?    

Are there any additional assessments that need to 
be undertaken in relation to this assessment? 

Further analysis to asses impact will be conducted over the coming weeks and  if appropriate an 
updated EIA will b presented to the Portfolio Holder at the end of the Consultation period 

 

 

Lead officer signoff   Date  

Head of service signoff   Date   

 

P
age 48



EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT FORM                                            Appendix 6       

11 

 

Please publish this completed EIA form on your website 

P
age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
 

Date of Meeting: 22 April 2013 
Report of: Development Management and Building Control Manager 
Subject/Title: Discharge of Section 106 Agreement to 62561P 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 

 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek the approval of the Portfolio Holder for the discharge of a Section 106 

Agreement, which restricts occupancy of the existing dwelling at Springbank 
Farm Fanshawe Lane, Henbury to an agricultural worker. The Section 106 
Agreement also restricts the dwelling to be sold off separately from the land 
associated with the agricultural unit. The applicants now seek to release 
Springbank Farm from the obligation following approval of application, 
12/2775M, which was an application to remove the agricultural occupancy 
condition attached to permission 62561P. 

 
2.0  Decision Required 
 
2.1  To discharge the Section 106 Agreement which restricts the occupancy and re-

sale of the dwelling constructed at Springbank Farm, Fanshawe Lane, 
Henbury.    

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  The discharge of the Section 106 Agreement would be acceptable in planning 

policy terms as the principle of the removal of the occupancy condition i.e. 
unfettered dwelling (C1 use) has been established by the removal of the 
occupancy condition. On this basis, it is not considered reasonable or 
necessary to refuse to remove the Section 106 Agreement. 

 
4.0 Ward Affected 
 
4.1 Gawsworth 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Councillor Lesley Smetham 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 51



6.0  Financial Implications for the Council 
 
6.1  Costs for staff time to discharge the Agreement. However charges for the legal 

costs will be payable to the Council by the applicant.  
 
7.0  Legal Implications for the Council 
 
7.1  As outlined in the report. In substance, the principle of allowing Springbank 

Farm to be occupied and sold free of any agricultural occupancy restriction, 
was established by the grant of permission 12/2775M. 

 
8.0  Risk Assessment 
 
8.1  None. 
 
9.0  Background and Report 
 
9.1 Planning Permission was granted on the 4th April 1991 for outline consent 

(Planning reference 62567P) and Reserved matters application 64058P for 
an agricultural workers dwelling subject to planning condition and a Section 
106 agreement. The covenants set out within the section 106 Agreement 
placed the following restrictions upon the dwelling; 

 
i. That the said dwelling erected in pursuance of a consent issued to applications 
numbered 62561 and 64058 shall not (without the written consent of the Council) 
be sold leased sublet assigned or otherwise disposed of separately from the rest 
of the said land and the whole of the said land with the said new dwelling thereon 
shall at all times hereafter be and remain one piece or parcel of land or 
hereditament in the ownership of one and the same person. 
 
ii. That the said new dwelling shall only be occupied by a person solely or mainly 
or last employed within the area of the Macclesfield Local Plan as shown on the 
plan marked “C” attached hereto in agriculture as defined in Section 336 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or in forestry (including any dependants of 
such a person normally residing with him) or a widow or widower of such a 
person. 
 
iii. If any time hereafter 
[...]
ing business. 

 
9.4 This view is also supported by a Planning Inspector who in a recent appeal 

decision (APP/C0630/A/06/2027233) at Oakfield Manor Farm, Chelford Lane, 
Over Peover stated that only 9 hectares of land would be a limiting factor for 
the viability of a farm business. 

 
9.5 Clause 1 set out within the agreement requires that the land shall not be sold, 

leased, sublet or assigned separately from the rest of the land. Such 
restrictions are common in agreements of this nature and are imposed in order 
to prevent the establishment of a new agricultural workers dwellings in 
environmentally sensitive location such as the Green Belt. The land which 
remains within the agricultural unit at Springbank Farm is considered to be 
limited and the restrictive clause imposed to prevent the sale of the separate 
dwelling is therefore considered to be cumbersome and unnecessary. 

 
9.6 The evidence submitted within application 12/2775M demonstrated that there 

was no demand locally for the property from someone who could comply with 
the occupancy condition. The view was taken that due to the high valuation of 
the property (even taking into consideration the occupancy restriction) the cost 
of the dwelling would be prohibitive for an agricultural worker (hence why there 
was no demand for such a property locally). On that basis, it was considered 
that the condition was no longer necessary nor reasonable because there was 
no longer any continuing need for occupation of the dwelling to be restricted.  

 
9.7 Although the delegated report for application 12/2775M advised that the 

proposal would not comply with the relevant planning policy in its entirety 
(Policy DC25 criteria 2 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan), it was 
considered there were material planning considerations, which justified an 
exception to these criteria within the policy and the proposal still accorded with 
the broad thrust of the policy and its justification. The proposals therefore 

Page 53



complied with Policy DC25 (Removal of Agricultural Occupancy Condition) of 
the Borough of Macclesfield Local Plan 2004. 

 
9.8 Clauses 2 and 3 imposed within the Section 106 agreement restrict the 

occupancy of the dwelling in a similar way to condition 4.  This has now been 
removed under planning application 12/2775M and the prospect of a new 
agricultural workers dwelling being established in association with this limited 
amount of land at Springbank Farm is unlikely. The Section 106 agreement in 
association with application 62561P is therefore no longer considered to be 
necessary or appropriate and it would therefore be unreasonable to retain. 

  
9.9 It is recommended that the Interim Monitoring Officer discharge the section 106 

Agreement by Deed of Agreement with the current landowner (the same 
landowner who entered into the 1991 Agreement). 

 
9.10 Legal advice indicates that this decision can be considered by the Portfolio 

Holder.  
 
 
10.0 Access to Information 
 
10.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
 

Name: Louise Whinnett, 
Designation: Senior Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01625 383 706 

  Email: louise.whinnett @cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 54



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services 
 

Date of Meeting: 22 April 2013 
Report of: Development Management and Building Control Manager 
Subject/Title: Discharge of Section 52 Agreement at Stumps, Farm Lane, 

Lower Withington, SK11 9DU 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek the approval of the Portfolio Holder for discharge of the Section 

52 Agreement which restricts occupancy of the existing dwelling known as 
Stumps at Four Oaks Nursery to somebody employed in agriculture or 
forestry.  The Section 52 Agreement also requires that the dwelling not be 
sold, leased or sublet separate to the rest of the land.   

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1  To discharge the Section 52 Agreement which contains 6 clauses as 

outlined in section 9.2 below. 
 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1  The discharge of the Section 52 Agreement should be granted given it 

repeats the provisions of Condition 4 of the planning permission which the 
applicant would still be bound by.  Additionally a second dwelling at the 
site has been released from its Section 52 Agreement in similar 
circumstances which has set a precedent at this site.  The caravan has 
been removed from the site.  On this basis it is not considered reasonable 
or necessary to refuse to remove the Section 52 Agreement. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Gawsworth 
 
5.1 Local Ward Member 
 
5.1 Councillor Lesley Smetham 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 55



6.0 Financial Implications for the Council 
 
6.1  Costs for staff time to discharge the Agreement. However charges for the 

legal costs will be payable to the Council by the applicant.  
 
7.0  Legal Implications for the Council 
 
7.1  The legal implications are dealt with elsewhere in this report. 
 
8.0  Risk Assessment 
 
8.1  None. 
 
9.0  Background and Report 
 
9.1  Permission was granted in 1976 under application referenced 5/04428 for 

an agricultural workers dwelling subject to conditions (including a condition 
restricting occupancy) and a Section 52 Agreement (also restricting 
occupancy and re-sale/let/sub-letting). 

 
9.2  The applicant is seeking to be released from the Section 52 Agreement.  

Clause 1 of the agreement restricts the sale/lease/subletting of the 
dwelling separately from the rest of the land; Clause 2 restricts the 
occupancy of the dwelling to a person solely or mainly employed in 
agriculture or forestry. Clauses 3, 4 and 5 relate to the removal of a 
caravan from the land.  Clause 6 requires the payment of £1 to the 
Council being the stamp duty payable on the deed. 

 
9.3  There is a condition attached to the decision notice that is similar to 

Clause 2 above rest
[...]


granted permission as a temporary agricultural workers dwelling prior to 
the permanent agricultural workers dwelling being granted permission 
whilst the business established itself.  The caravan is not present on the 
site so it is considered this clause has been met.  Clause 4 relates to 
disputes in relation to Clause 3 and Clause 5 relates to the Council being 
at liberty to the remove caravan on failure to comply with Clause 3.  Given 
it is accepted that Clause 3 has been complied with Clauses 4 and 5 are 
redundant. 

 
9.7 Clause 6 requires the payment of one pound stamp duty payable on the 

deed.  It is not clear whether this sum was ever paid as the agreement 
dates back to 1976 but given all other clauses are considered acceptable 
to discharge and the nature of and payment amount required by the 
clause it would be unreasonable to refuse to allow the release from the 
Section 52 Agreement on this Clause alone. 

 
9.8  It is recommended that the Interim Monitoring Officer discharge the 1976 

Section 52 Agreement by Deed of Agreement with the current landowner. 
 
9.9 Legal advice indicates that this decision can be considered by the Portfolio 

Holder. 
 
10.0 Access to Information 
 
 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer. 
 
 

Name: Martin Lomas 
Designation: Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01625 583722 
Email:Martin.Lomas@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Proposed School Expansions - Wilmslow and Macclesfield
	Appendix 1 Wilmslow Area Consultation Document 2 doc
	Appendix 2 Wilmslow Response Form
	Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Wilmslow Area (1)
	Appendix 4 Ashgrove Consultation Document
	Appendix 5 Ashgrove Consultation Response Form
	Appendix 6 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA)

	5 Discharge of Section 106 Agreement to 62561P
	6 Discharge of Section 52 Agreement at Stumps, Farm Lane, Lower Withington, SK11 9DU



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 

held on Monday, 22nd April, 2013 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
B Dale (School Admissions and Organisation Manager), L Whinnett (Senior 
Planning Officer), M Lomas (Planning Officer) and C Foreman (Democratic 
Services). 

 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rachel Bailey declared an interest by virtue of being the wife of 
a farmer with an agricultural tie.  
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public spoke at the meeting. 
 

10 DISCHARGE OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENT TO 62561P  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services considered a 
request for the discharge of a Section 106 Agreement restricting the 
occupancy of the existing dwelling at Springbank Farm to an agricultural 
worker, and restricting its sale separately from the land associated with the 
agricultural unit. 
 
The request arose following the approval of application 12/2775M which 
was an application to remove the agricultural occupancy condition 
attached to permission 62561P.  It was not considered reasonable or 
necessary to refuse to remove the Section 106 Agreement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to discharge the Section 106 Agreement which 
restricted the occupancy and resale of the dwelling constructed at 
Springbank Farm, Fanshawe Lane, Henbury. 
 



11 DISCHARGE OF SECTION 52 AGREEMENT AT STUMPS, FARM 
LANE, LOWER WITHINGTON, SK11 9DU  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services considered a 
request to discharge the Section 52 Agreement which restricted the 
occupancy of the existing dwelling know as ‘Stumps’ at Four Oaks Nursery 
to somebody employed in agriculture or forestry; it also required that the 
dwelling not be sold, leased or sublet separate to the rest of the land. 
 
It was noted that the Section 52 Agreement repeated the provision of 
condition 4 of the planning permission which would still bind the applicant.  
In addition a second dwelling at the site had already been released from 
its Section 52 Agreement under similar circumstances. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to discharge the Section 52 Agreement containing 
the clauses outlined in paragraph 9.2 of the report. 
 

12 PROPOSED SCHOOL EXPANSIONS - WILMSLOW AND 
MACCLESFIELD  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Families considered a request to 
approve the commencement of consultation on a number of school 
expansion proposals in order to address increasing demand for school 
places in the Wilmslow and Macclesfield areas.  The proposed completion 
date for the expansions was September 2014.   
 
It was noted that the consultation process would include the local ward 
members of the areas concerned.  The report detailed the reasons for the 
expansions, and also the position concerning the Lacey Green Primary 
Academy for which, whilst the Local Authority could not propose the 
expansion of an Academy, it was proposed to work with in collaboration in 
order to provide clarity for all consultees on the plans for growth in the 
Wilmslow area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to commence statutory consultation on the 
following proposed expansions for completion in September 2014:  
 

Wilmslow Grange Community Primary and Nursery School, 
Handforth - from 210 to 315 pupil places; 
 
Dean Oaks Primary, Wilmslow - from 315 to 420  pupil places; 
 
Lacey Green Primary Academy - from 300 to 420 pupils places; 
 
Ash Grove Primary School and Nursery, Macclesfield – from 
105 to 210 pupil places. 



 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.20 am 

 
Councillor (none) 

 
 


